processing, food and beverages, in the PRC.  HOPU is one of the leading private equity
firms, focusing on China investment opportunities with US$2.5 billion of funds under its
management.

Effect of the Share Subscription and the Share Sales
As at the date of this announcement, COFCO and its Affiliates hold, directly and indirectly,
400,000 Shares, and none of HOPU or any of its Affiliates and/or associates, directly or
indirectly, holds any Shares.  Upon completion of the Share Subscription and the Share Sale,
the SPV will hold an aggregate of 347,600,000 Shares, representing approximately 20.03%
in the total enlarged issued share capital of the Company.  The following table illustrates the
shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Share Subscription and Share
Sales:

Shareholders
As at the

date of this announcement
Immediately after Completion

of the Share Subscription

Immediately after
Completion of the Share

Subscription and the Share
Sale

No. of Shares

held

Percentage
of

shareholding
(approximate)

No. of Shares
held

Percentage
of

shareholding
(approximate)

No. of Shares
held

Percentage
of

shareholding
(approximate)

Yinniu 132,607,821 8.49 132,607,821 7.64 100,412,466 5.78

Jinniu 123,892,145 7.93 123,892,145 7.14 36,571,292 2.11

Laoniu  54,283,792 3.48 54,283,792 3.13 0 0

Niu Gensheng 68,781,022 4.40 68,781,022 3.96 68,781,022 3.96

Niu Gensheng’s
concert parties
(excluding Niu
Gensheng,
Jinniu and
Yinniu) 57,768,613 3.70 57,768,613 3.33 57,768,613 3.33

SPV 0 0 173,800,000 10.01 347,600,000 20.03

Other Public

Shareholders
   1,124,526,029 72.00 1,124,526,029 64.79 1,124,526,029 64.79

TOTAL 1,561,859,422 100 1,735,659,422 100 1,735,659,422 100

Suspension and resumption of trading
At the request of the Company, trading in the securities of the Company was suspended on
the Stock Exchange from 9:30 a.m. on 6 July 2009 pending release of this announcement.

 - 9 -

Application has been made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the resumption of
trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange from 9.30 a.m. on 7 July 2009.

As the Share Subscription and the Share Sale are subject to the fulfillment of a number
of conditions and may or may not proceed to completion, shareholders of the Company
and prospective investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities